

FORM 5

QUARTERLY LISTING STATEMENT

Name of Listed Issuer: Outrider Energy Corp. (the "Issuer").

Trading Symbol: MCF

This Quarterly Listing Statement must be posted on or before the day on which the Issuer's unaudited interim financial statements are to be filed under the *Securities Act*, or, if no interim statements are required to be filed for the quarter, within 60 days of the end of the Issuer's first, second and third fiscal quarters. This statement is not intended to replace the Issuer's obligation to separately report material information forthwith upon the information becoming known to management or to post the forms required by the Exchange Policies. If material information became known and was reported during the preceding quarter to which this statement relates, management is encouraged to also make reference in this statement to the material information, the news release date and the posting date on the Exchange website.

General Instructions

- (a) Prepare this Quarterly Listing Statement using the format set out below. The sequence of questions must not be altered nor should questions be omitted or left unanswered. The answers to the following items must be in narrative form. When the answer to any item is negative or not applicable to the Issuer, state it in a sentence. The title to each item must precede the answer.
- (b) The term "Issuer" includes the Listed Issuer and any of its subsidiaries.
- (c) Terms used and not defined in this form are defined or interpreted in Policy 1 – Interpretation and General Provisions.

There are three schedules which must be attached to this report as follows:

SCHEDULE A: FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

See below.



CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2016 and 2015
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

OUTRIDER ENERGY CORP.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
September 30, 2016

Management's Comments on Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

The accompanying unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements of Outrider Energy Corp. for the nine month period ended September 30, 2016 have been prepared by the Company's management and approved by the Audit Committee and Board of Directors of the Company.

The accompanying unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements have not been reviewed by the Company's auditors.

OUTRIDER ENERGY CORP.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

	September 30, 2016	December 31, 2015
	<u>\$</u>	<u>\$</u>
ASSETS		
Current assets		
Cash and cash equivalents	207,409	168,822
Other receivables and prepaid expenses	6,161	3,641
	<u>213,570</u>	<u>172,463</u>
Equipment (Note 3)	<u>1,376</u>	<u>1,775</u>
	<u><u>214,946</u></u>	<u><u>174,238</u></u>
 LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY		
Current liabilities		
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	<u>7,666</u>	<u>7,901</u>
	<u>7,666</u>	<u>7,901</u>
 SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY		
Share capital (Note 4)	2,121,107	2,009,999
Accumulated other comprehensive loss	(4,773)	(4,773)
Deficit	<u>(1,909,054)</u>	<u>(1,838,889)</u>
	<u>207,280</u>	<u>166,337</u>
	<u><u>214,946</u></u>	<u><u>174,238</u></u>

NATURE OF OPERATIONS (Note 1)

"John G. Proust" , Director _____
"Eileen Au" , Director

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements.

OUTRIDER ENERGY CORP.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM STATEMENTS OF LOSS AND COMPREHENSIVE LOSS
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

	Three months ended	Three months ended	Nine months ended	Nine months ended
	September 30, 2016	September 30, 2015	September 30, 2016	September 30, 2015
	\$	\$	\$	\$
Administrative and management (Note 5)	12,000	12,000	36,000	24,000
Amortization (Note 3)	133	190	399	571
Audit and accounting	1,875	5,000	6,149	15,400
Consulting	-	-	-	17,073
Filing and regulatory	2,329	2,653	9,485	16,095
Insurance	1,827	-	5,323	3,695
Legal	1,952	717	11,168	7,627
Office and miscellaneous	55	3,972	915	11,570
Rent	-	-	-	500
Salary and benefits (Note 5)	-	-	-	21,051
	20,171	24,532	69,439	117,582
OTHER ITEMS				
Interest (income) expense	-	-	-	(1,037)
Loss (gain) on foreign exchange	(195)	(854)	726	(1,649)
	(195)	(854)	726	(2,686)
TOTAL LOSS AND COMPREHENSIVE LOSS FOR THE PERIOD	19,976	23,678	70,165	114,896
WEIGHTED AVERAGE NUMBER OF COMMON SHARES OUTSTANDING	3,146,026	1,472,115	2,034,158	1,472,115
LOSS PER SHARE - BASIC AND DILUTED	(0.00)	(0.02)	(0.03)	(0.08)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements.

OUTRIDER ENERGY CORP.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

	Number of Issued and Outstanding Shares	Share Capital \$	Accumulated Other Comprehensive Loss \$	Deficit \$	Total Equity \$
Balance as at December 31, 2014	1,472,115	2,009,999	(4,773)	(1,708,843)	296,383
Net loss of the period	-	-	-	(114,896)	(114,896)
Balance as at September 30, 2015	1,472,115	2,009,999	(4,773)	(1,823,739)	181,487

	Number of Issued and Outstanding Shares	Share Capital \$	Accumulated Other Comprehensive Loss \$	Deficit \$	Total Equity \$
Balance as at December 31, 2015	1,472,115	2,009,999	(4,773)	(1,838,889)	166,337
Common shares issued at \$0.1125	999,999	112,500	-	-	112,500
Share issuance cost	-	(1,392)	-	-	(1,392)
Net loss of the period	-	-	-	(70,165)	(70,165)
Balance as at September 30, 2016	2,472,114	2,121,107	(4,773)	(1,909,054)	207,280

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements.

OUTRIDER ENERGY CORP.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

	Nine Months Ended September 30, 2016	Nine Months Ended September 30, 2015
	\$	\$
CASH PROVIDED BY (USED IN)		
OPERATING ACTIVITIES		
Net loss for the period	(70,165)	(114,896)
Adjustments for:		
Amortization	399	571
Accrued interest income	-	(1,037)
Changes in working capital:		
Other receivables and prepaid expenses	(2,521)	8,265
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	(234)	(21,651)
	<u>(72,521)</u>	<u>(128,748)</u>
INVESTING ACTIVITY		
Redemption of short-term investment	-	250,000
	<u>-</u>	<u>250,000</u>
FINANCING ACTIVITY		
Share issuance, net of share issuance cost	111,108	-
	<u>111,108</u>	<u>-</u>
INCREASE IN CASH DURING THE PERIOD	38,587	121,252
CASH - BEGINNING OF PERIOD	168,822	66,230
CASH - END OF PERIOD	<u>207,409</u>	<u>187,482</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements.

1. NATURE OF OPERATIONS

Outrider Energy Corp. (the “Company”) was incorporated under the British Columbia Business Corporations Act on December 17, 2007. The Company is a junior resource company engaged in the acquisition and exploration of unproven resource interests. The common shares of the Company are listed for trading on the Canadian Securities Exchange (“CSE”) under the symbol “MCF”.

The Company will require additional capital to fund its future property acquisitions and exploration programs as well as for administrative purposes. If management is unable to obtain additional funding, the Company may be unable to continue its operations, and amounts realized for assets may be less than amounts reflected in these financial statements.

These condensed consolidated interim financial statements are prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”), on a going concern basis, which presume the realization of assets and discharge of liabilities in the normal course of business for the foreseeable future. In assessing whether the going concern assumption is appropriate, management takes into account all available information about the future, which is at least, but not limited to, twelve months from the end of the reporting period.

These condensed consolidated interim financial statements do not include adjustments to amounts and classifications of assets and liabilities that might be necessary should the Company be unable to continue as a going concern.

The address of the Company’s principal place of business is Suite 3123, 595 Burrard Street, Vancouver, British Columbia, V7X 1J1.

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Statement of Compliance

These condensed consolidated interim financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standard 34, Interim Financial Reporting (“IAS 34”) using accounting policies consistent with IFRS as issued by the IASB and interpretations of the International Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee (“IFRIC”). They do not include all of the information required for full annual financial statements and should be read in conjunction with the audited annual consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2015 (“2015 Annual Financial Statements”), which have been prepared in accordance with IFRS.

The policies applied in these condensed consolidated interim financial statements are based on IFRS issued and effective as at the date the Board of Directors approved these financial statements for issue.

These condensed consolidated interim financial statements have been prepared using accounting policies consistent with those used in the 2015 Annual Consolidated Financial Statement and were authorized for issue by the Board of Directors (the “Board”) on November 8, 2016.

Basis of Measurement

The financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost convention, except for financial assets classified as available for sale and fair value through profit and loss (“FVTPL”) which are measured at fair value. These financial statements have been prepared using the accrual basis of accounting, except for cash flow information and are presented in Canadian dollars.

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

Basis of Consolidation

These condensed consolidated interim financial statements include the financial statements of the Company and its wholly owned and controlled, U.S. incorporated subsidiary, Outrider Energy (U.S.A.), Inc. Control exists when the Company has the power directly or indirectly, to govern the financial and operating policies of an entity so as to obtain benefits from its activities. All inter-company balances have been eliminated upon consolidation. The financial statements of the subsidiary are included in the consolidated financial statements from the date that control commences until the date that control ceases.

New Standards, Amendments and Interpretations Issued

Certain new standards, interpretations and amendments to existing standards have been issued by the IASB or IFRIC that are mandatory for accounting periods beginning after January 1, 2016, or later periods. Some updates that are not applicable or are not consequential to the Company may have been excluded from the list below.

The standards and interpretations that are issued, but not yet effective, up to the date of authorization of these financial statements are disclosed below. Management anticipates that all of the pronouncements will be adopted in the accounting policy for the first period beginning after the effective date of the pronouncement.

The Company continues to evaluate the impact the implementation of these standards will have on the financial statements.

Accounting standards anticipated to be effective in future periods:

- IFRS 9 - Financial Instruments. This IFRS introduces new requirements for classifying and measuring financial assets and liabilities and carries over from the requirements of IAS 39 - Financial Instruments: Recognition and measurement, derecognition of financial assets and financial liabilities. The required adoption date for IFRS 9 is January 1, 2018.
- IFRS 15 - Revenue from Contracts with Customers. This IFRS establishes principles to address the nature, amount, timing and uncertainty of revenue and cash flows arising from an entity's contracts with customers. IFRS 15 will be effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2017, with early adoption permitted.
- IFRS 16 – Leases. This IFRS, which supersedes IAS 17 – Leases, specifies how to recognize, present and disclose leases. The standard provides a single lessee accounting model, requiring the recognition of assets and liabilities for all leases, unless the lease term is 12 months or less or the underlying asset has a low value. IFRS 16 is effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2019 with early adoption permitted if IFRS 15, has also been applied.

3. EQUIPMENT

	Computer
	\$
Cost	
Balance, December 31, 2014	3,752
Additions	-
Balance, December 31, 2015	3,752
Additions	-
Balance, September 30, 2016	3,752
Accumulated amortization	
Balance, December 31, 2014	1,216
Charge for the period	761
Balance, December 31, 2015	1,977
Charge for the period	399
Balance, September 30, 2016	2,376
Net carrying value	
Balance, December 31, 2015	1,775
Balance, September 30, 2016	1,376

4. SHARE CAPITAL

On April 29, 2016, the Company completed a non-brokered private placement of an aggregate 999,999 units at a price of \$0.1125 per Unit, for gross proceeds of \$112,500. Each Unit is comprised of one common share and one transferable share purchase warrant. Each Warrant is exercisable into one additional common share at an exercise price of \$0.15 per share for a period of five years. Share issuance cost of \$1,392 was incurred in connection with this non-brokered private placement.

On March 26, 2015, the Company consolidated its issued and outstanding common shares such that every 20 existing shares have been consolidated into one new share. The Company's warrants have also been adjusted to account for the consolidation in accordance with the terms and conditions of such warrants.

The Company has an unlimited number of common shares without par value authorized for issuance.

	Number of Issued and Outstanding Shares	Share Capital \$
As at December 31, 2015	1,472,115	2,009,999
As at September 30, 2016	2,472,114	2,121,107

4. SHARE CAPITAL (continued)

Pursuant to the terms of a Voluntary Pooling Agreement between the unit holders subscribing to the July 3, 2013 private placement (the “Unitholders”), certain shareholders holding 54,989 common shares (the “Existing Shareholders”), the pooling agent, and the Company, the shares, warrants, warrant shares and existing shares were placed on deposit on July 3, 2013. The pooled securities will be held by the pooling agent and released subject to the provisions of the agreement on the date that is three years from the closing date. The release date may be changed to an earlier date or the pooled securities may be released in tranches in such amounts and on such dates as agreed to in writing by two-thirds of the Unitholders on the closing date. Effective April 7, 2015, the terms and conditions contemplated by section 10 of the pooling agreement have now terminated. The securities issued are no longer subject to the resale and transfer restrictions originally contemplated by the pooling agreement and accordingly have been released from the pool.

Warrants

A summary of warrants granted is presented below:

	Number of warrants	Weighted average exercise price \$
Outstanding as at December 31, 2015	1,000,000	2.00
Outstanding as at September 30, 2016	1,999,999	1.08

As at September 30, 2016, the Company had share purchase warrants outstanding enabling holders to acquire common shares as follows:

	Number of shares	Exercise price \$	Expiry date	Weighted average contractual life (years)
Warrants	1,000,000	2.00	July 3, 2018	1.76
Warrants	999,999	0.15	April 29, 2021	4.58

Stock Option Plan

The 2008 Share Option Plan (the “Plan”) was adopted by the Company’s board of directors on May 12, 2008. The Plan provides that, subject to the requirements of the CSE, the aggregate number of securities reserved for issuance under the Plan may not exceed 10% of the issued and outstanding shares of the Company at the time of granting of share options (including all share options granted by the Company to date). The exercise price of each share option is based on the market price of the Company’s common share at the date of the grant.

As at September 30, 2016, there were no stock options outstanding (December 31, 2015: Nil).

5. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

Key management and personnel compensation

The key management personnel include the directors and officers of the Company. Key management compensation consists of the following:

	September 30, 2016	September 30, 2015
	\$	\$
Salary paid to key management and included in salary and benefits	-	21,051
Management fees	36,000	24,000
	36,000	45,051

During the period ended September 30, 2016, the Company paid \$36,000 (September 30, 2015: \$24,000) for administrative and management services to a private company controlled by a director of the Company.

6. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RISK MANAGEMENT

At September 30, 2016, the Company's financial instruments consisted of cash, other receivables, and accounts payable and accrued liabilities. Fair value estimates are made at the reporting date based on relevant market information and information about the financial instrument. These estimates are subjective in nature and may involve significant uncertainties in matters of judgement and, therefore, cannot be determined with precision.

The Company's financial instruments have been classified as follows under IFRS:

- Cash and cash equivalents: fair value through profits and loss
- Other receivables: loans and receivable
- Account payable and accrued liabilities: other financial liabilities

The types of financial risk exposure and the way in which such exposure is managed by the Company is as follows:

Credit Risk – It is management's opinion that the Company is not exposed to significant credit risk arising from these financial instruments. The Company's exposure to credit risk on its cash and cash equivalents and short-term investments is limited by maintaining these assets with high-credit quality financial institutions.

Liquidity Risk – Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will be unable to meet its financial obligations as they become due. The Company manages liquidity risk by ensuring that it has sufficient cash and other financial resources available to meet its obligations. The Company typically forecasts cash flows for a period of 12 months to identify financial requirements. These requirements are met through a combination of cash on hand, disposition of assets and accessing capital markets.

At September 30, 2016, the Company's current liabilities consisted of accounts payable and accrued liabilities of \$7,666. The Company's cash balance of \$207,409 at September 30, 2016 is sufficient to pay these current liabilities and to meet projected financial requirements for a period of 12 months subsequent to the reporting date.

Market Risks – The only significant market risks to which the Company is exposed are those of interest rate and foreign currency risk.

6. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

Interest Rate Risk – Interest rate risk is the risk that the future cash flows of the Company will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. Based on the Company's cash and cash equivalents at September 30, 2016, and assuming that all other variables remain constant, a 1% increase or decrease in interest rates would result in no decrease or increase to the Company's net loss (on an annualized basis).

Foreign Currency Risk – The Company operates in the United States and is exposed to foreign currency risk relating to United States dollars, from purchases and loans that are denominated in currencies other than the respective functional currencies of the Company's subsidiary. The Company's subsidiary has a United States dollar functional currency, with net assets that are exposed to foreign currency translation risk. The Company has elected not to actively manage this exposure at this time. For the period ended September 30, 2016, with other variables unchanged, a 1% strengthening of the United States dollar against the Canadian dollar would result in no decrease or increase to the Company's net loss and comprehensive loss.

SCHEDULE B: SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

The supplementary information set out below must be provided when not included in Schedule A.

1. Related party transactions

See Note 5 in the attached financial statements.

2. Summary of securities issued and options granted during the period.

Provide the following information for the period beginning on the date of the last Listing Statement (Form 2A):

(a) summary of securities issued during the period,

See Note 4 in the attached financial statements.

Date of Issue	Type of Security (common shares, convertible debentures, etc.)	Type of Issue (private placement, public offering, exercise of warrants, etc.)	Number	Price	Total Proceeds	Type of Consideration (cash, property, etc.)	Describe relationship of Person with Issuer (indicate if Related Person)	Commission Paid
April 29, 2016	Units	Private Placement	333,333	\$0.1125	\$37,500	Cash	Related Person	NA
April 29, 2016	Units	Private Placement	333,333	\$0.1125	\$37,500	Cash	Not Related	NA
April 29, 2016	Units	Private Placement	333,333	\$0.1125	\$37,500	Cash	Not Related	NA

(b) summary of options granted during the period,

See Note 4 in the attached financial statements.

No options were issued or granted during the period.

Date	Number	Name of Optionee if Related Person and relationship	Generic description of other Optionees	Exercise Price	Expiry Date	Market Price on date of Grant
NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA

3. Summary of securities as at the end of the reporting period.

See Note 4 in the attached financial statements.

4. List the names of the directors and officers, with an indication of the position(s) held, as at the date this report is signed and filed.

Danny Lee - Director

John Proust – Director, President and Chief Executive Officer

Dela Salem - Chief Financial Officer

Eileen Au – Director, Corporate Secretary

SCHEDULE C: MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS



**MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS
FOR THE NINE MONTH PERIOD ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2016**

Introduction

Outrider Energy Corp. (“Outrider” or the “Company”) is a junior resource exploration company focused on acquiring a portfolio of producing U.S. dry gas assets with significant low-cost proven undeveloped reserves.

The Company was incorporated under the British Columbia Corporations Act on December 17, 2007 under the name of Bryant Resources Inc. On October 10, 2008, the Company completed its initial public offering and on October 14, 2008, commenced trading on the Canadian Securities Exchange (“CSE”), formerly known as the Canadian National Stock Exchange, under the symbol “BYR”.

On October 4, 2013, the Company changed its name to Outrider Energy Corp. The common shares of the Company currently trade on the CSE under the trading symbol “MCF”.

The Company’s head office is located at Suite 3123, 595 Burrard Street, Vancouver, British Columbia, Canada, V7X 1J1.

Additional Information

Additional information about the Company is available under the Company’s profile on SEDAR at www.sedar.com and on the Company’s website at www.outriderenergy.com.

This Management Discussion and Analysis (“MD&A”) provides an analysis of the financial results of Outrider’s operations and financial results for the nine month period ended September 30, 2016, and should be read in conjunction with the Company’s condensed consolidated interim financial statements and the notes thereto for the period ended September 30, 2016 (the “Financial Statements”).

The Company reports its financial information in Canadian dollars and all dollar amounts are stated in Canadian dollars unless otherwise noted. The financial information presented in this MD&A is current as of November 8, 2016 and has been prepared in accordance with international financial reporting standards (“IFRS”) as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (the “IASB”) and related interpretations issued by the International Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee (“IFRIC”).

This MD&A has been approved by the Company’s Board of Directors on November 8, 2016.

Forward-Looking Statements

Information and statements contained in the MD&A that are not historical facts are forward-looking information within the meaning of Canadian securities legislation, and involve risk and uncertainty. This MD&A contains forward-looking information including estimations and statements which describe the Company’s future activities.

In certain cases forward-looking statements can be identified by such words as “plans”, “expects”, “budgets”, “estimates”, “forecasts”, “intends”, “anticipates” and “believes” including the negative thereof, or variations of such words combined with statements that events “may”, “might”, “could” or “will” be taken. These forward-looking statements involve factors that may change resulting in actual results differing materially from those expressed. Examples include timing and outcome of litigations, receipt of regulatory approvals, and valuation models.

Forward-looking statements contain known and unknown risks and uncertainties which could cause actual performance to be materially different from any future results. These factors are discussed in the “Risks and Uncertainties” section in the MD&A.

While the Company has identified a number of risks that could affect the Company’s actual events, this may not be an all exhaustive listing and there could be other factors that could impact the actual results.

Such statements reflect the current views of the Company with respect to future events based on currently available information and are subject to risks and uncertainties. The statements contained in this MD&A speak only as of the

date hereof, and the Company does not undertake any obligation to release publicly any revisions to these statements to reflect events or circumstances after the date hereof or to reflect the occurrence of unanticipated events.

Corporate Matters

On May 13, 2014, The Company incorporated a wholly owned and controlled U.S. subsidiary, Outrider Energy (U.S.A.), Inc. for the purpose of conducting business in the United States of America. This entity was dissolved on May 24, 2016.

On April 29, 2016, the Company completed a non-brokered private placement of an aggregate 999,999 units (“the Units”) at a price of \$0.1125 per Unit, for gross proceeds of \$112,500. Each Unit is comprised of one common share of the Company and one transferable share purchase warrant (a “Warrant”). Each whole Warrant is exercisable into one additional common share at an exercise price of \$0.15 per share for a period of five years from the closing of the date of the Offering.

Outlook

The Company expects to continue its search for viable opportunities in 2016 and to manage its cash balances as circumstances dictate to remain in a financially flexible position.

The focus on managing administrative and operational costs is consistent with the plan to conserve cash reserves and to employ funds only when there is a significant level of certainty that their use will be of benefit to the Company and stakeholders.

The Company anticipates that an equity financing may be required to meet funding requirements for its investment activities.

3rd Quarter Analysis

The following table sets forth selected items of income and expense that have significant variances between the nine-month and three-month periods ended September 30, 2016 and 2015:

Account Details	Three-month period ended September 30,		Nine-month period ended September 30,	
	2016 \$	2015 \$	2016 \$	2015 \$
Expenses				
Consulting	-	-	-	17,073
Salary and benefits	-	-	-	21,051
Legal	1,952	717	11,168	7,627
Office and miscellaneous	55	3,972	915	11,570

Summary of Financial Results

Three months ended September 30, 2016 compared to the three months ended September 30, 2015

During three month period ended September 30, 2016, the Company had a net loss of \$19,976 compared with \$23,678 in the same period in 2015. The decrease in net loss in Q3-2016 as compared to Q3-2015 was mainly due to a lower level of corporate activity during the period.

Significant variances occurred in the following categories:

- Legal fees of \$1,952 (2015: \$717) were higher due to fees incurred with connection to the Company's Annual General Meeting.
- Office and miscellaneous of \$55 (2015: \$3,972) reflects the decrease in activities in office and administrative costs incurred this quarter compared to the same period in 2015;

Nine month period ended September 30, 2016 compared to the nine month period ended September 30, 2015

During the nine month period ended September 30, 2016, the Company had a net loss of \$70,165 compared with \$114,896 in the same period in 2015. The decrease in net loss in Q3, 2016 as compared to Q3, 2015, was mainly due to a lower level of corporate activity and lower consulting and salary expenses incurred during the period.

Significant variances incurred in the following categories:

- Legal fees of \$11,168 (2015: \$7,627) were higher due to additional legal fees incurred in connection with the Company's share consolidation;
- Office and miscellaneous of \$915 (2015: \$11,570) are representative of the reduction in activities at the subsidiary level;
- Consulting fees of \$Nil (2015: \$17,074) were lower as the Company was no longer actively focusing its activities on the evaluation of potential oil and gas assets;
- Administrative and management fees increased to \$36,000 (2015: \$24,000) during the nine month period ended September 30, 2016. This increase is due to the fact that a portion of salaries paid in the previous period are replaced by management fees.
- Salaries and benefits of \$Nil (2015: \$21,051) are lower for the nine month period ended September 30, 2016 compared to the same period in 2015. This decrease is a result of salaries and benefits being replaced by management fees.

Summary of Selected Quarterly Results

The following is a summary of the Company's selected financial results for the eight most recently completed quarters. The information was prepared in accordance with IFRS.

	2016			2015				2014
	Q3 \$	Q2 \$	Q1 \$	Q4 \$	Q3 \$	Q2 \$	Q1 \$	Q4 \$
Total assets	214,946	249,246	156,790	174,238	196,837	218,549	284,604	333,384
Working capital	205,903	225,747	140,216	164,562	179,522	203,009	250,677	293,847
Expenses	(20,171)	(25,640)	(23,629)	(15,641)	(24,532)	(48,068)	(44,982)	(94,140)
Net loss	(19,976)	(25,710)	(24,479)	(15,150)	(23,678)	(47,859)	(43,359)	(95,057)
Total comprehensive loss	(19,976)	(25,710)	(24,479)	(15,150)	(23,678)	(47,859)	(43,359)	(89,830)
Loss per common share – basic and diluted	(0.00)	(0.01)	(0.02)	(0.01)	(0.02)	(0.03)	(0.03)	(0.06)

The Company had no revenue, paid no dividends and had no long-term liabilities during the eight most recent quarters.

Significant fluctuations for the quarterly periods are due to the following:

Total Assets

The increase in the Company's assets is primarily due to the raise of capital of \$112,500 to fund current operations.

Working Capital

The decrease in the Company's working capital in 2014, 2015 and Q1-2016 were primarily due the use of capital to fund current operations. The Company's working capital increased in Q2-2016 as a result of the proceeds received from a non-brokered private placement.

Expenses

Operating expenses have generally been stable over the six quarters after Q4-2014. The increase in operating expenses in Q2 and Q3-2014 was the result of the Company adding to its advisory team and focusing its activities on the evaluation of potential dry gas assets. The decrease over the seven quarters after Q4-2014 was mainly due to a lower level of corporate activity and reduced property evaluation activities.

Liquidity and Capital Resources

The Company is an exploration stage enterprise. It does not earn any operating revenues and relies on its working capital to fund its corporate activities and administrative costs. The Company's cash position on September 30, 2016 was \$207,409 compared to \$168,822 on December 31, 2015.

As at the date of this report, the Company's working capital is approximately \$192,000.

Capital Management

The Company manages its capital, being its cash and cash equivalents, share capital and share purchase warrants, in order to support its future business opportunities. The Company's investment policy is to hold cash and cash equivalents with financial institutions of high credit worthiness with maturities of one year or less with the option to liquidate at any time without penalty. Planning, budgeting, forecasting and controls over major expenditures are the tools used to manage the Company's capital. There can be no assurance that the Company will be successful in obtaining the required financing or that this capital will be available on favorable terms or available at all.

The Company does not know of any trends, demands, commitments, events or uncertainties that will result in, or that are reasonably likely to result in, its capital either materially increasing or decreasing at present or in the foreseeable future.

Operating Activities

Cash used in operating activities during the period ended September 30, 2016 was \$70,521 compared to net cash use of \$128,748 during the period ended September 30, 2015. The decrease in 2016 was due to lower level of corporate activity.

Financing Activities

During the period ended September 30, 2016, the Company received net proceeds of \$111,108 (September 30, 2015:\$Nil) from financing activities.

Investing Activities

The Company had no investing activities during the periods ended September 30, 2016. During the period ended September 30, 2015, the Company received \$250,000 from investing activities by redeeming its short term investment.

Share Capital

As of the date of this MD&A, there was:

i. Authorized Share Capital

The Company has an unlimited number of common shares without par value.

ii. Shares and Share Purchase Warrants Issued and Outstanding

On March 26, 2015, the Company consolidated its issued and outstanding common shares such that every 20 existing shares have been consolidated into one new share. The Company's warrants have also been adjusted to account for the consolidation in accordance with the terms and conditions of such warrants.

	November 8, 2016
Common shares issued and outstanding	2,472,114
Warrants	1,999,999
Total, fully diluted	4,472,113

iii. Stock Options Outstanding

The Company has no stock options outstanding.

iv. Stock Option Plan

The 2008 Share Option Plan (the "Plan") was adopted by the Company's board of directors on May 12, 2008. The Plan provides that, subject to the requirements of the CSE, the aggregate number of securities reserved for issuance under the Plan may not exceed 10% of the issued and outstanding shares of the Company at the time of granting of share options (including all share options granted by the Company to date). The exercise price of each share option is based on the market price of the Company's common share at the date of the grant.

Transactions with Related Parties

Transactions with related parties were in the normal course of operations and are measured at an exchange amount established and agreed to by the related parties.

In addition to the related party transactions noted below, the Company reimbursed all these related parties for out-of-pocket direct costs incurred on behalf of the Company. Such costs include travel, postage, courier charges, printing and telephone charges.

	Nine month period ended September 30, 2016 \$	Nine month period ended September 30, 2015 \$
Transactions with Key Management Personnel		
Salaries paid to the former Chief Financial Officer and included in salary and benefits	-	21,051
Transaction with Other Related Parties		
Management fees paid to J. Proust & Associates, a company controlled by John Proust, an officer and director	36,000	24,000

Financial Instruments and Risk Management

At September 30, 2016, the Company's financial instruments consisted of cash, other receivables, and accounts payable and accrued liabilities. Fair value estimates are made at the reporting date based on relevant market information and information about the financial instrument. These estimates are subjective in nature and may involve significant uncertainties in matters of judgement and, therefore, cannot be determined with precision.

The Company's financial instruments have been classified as follows under IFRS:

- Cash and cash equivalents: fair value through profits and loss
- Other receivables: loans and receivable
- Account payable and accrued liabilities: other financial liabilities

The types of financial risk exposure and the way in which such exposure is managed by the Company is as follows:

Credit Risk – It is management's opinion that the Company is not exposed to significant credit risk arising from these financial instruments. The Company's exposure to credit risk on its cash and cash equivalents and short-term investments is limited by maintaining these assets with high-credit quality financial institutions.

Liquidity Risk – Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will be unable to meet its financial obligations as they become due. The Company manages liquidity risk by ensuring that it has sufficient cash and other financial resources available to meet its obligations. The Company typically forecasts cash flows for a period of 12 months to

identify financial requirements. These requirements are met through a combination of cash on hand, disposition of assets and accessing capital markets.

At September 30, 2016, the Company's current liabilities consisted of accounts payable and accrued liabilities of \$7,666. The Company's cash balance of \$207,409 at September 30, 2016 is sufficient to pay these current liabilities and to meet projected financial requirements for a period of 12 months subsequent to the reporting date.

Market Risks – The only significant market risks to which the Company is exposed are those of interest rate and foreign currency risk.

Interest Rate Risk – Interest rate risk is the risk that the future cash flows of the Company will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. Based on the Company's cash and cash equivalents and short-term investments at September 30, 2016, and assuming that all other variables remain constant, a 1% increase or decrease in interest rates would result in no decrease or increase to the Company's net loss (on an annualized basis).

Foreign Currency Risk – The Company operates in the United States and is exposed to foreign currency risk relating to United States dollars, from purchases and loans that are denominated in currencies other than the respective functional currencies of the Company's subsidiary. The Company's subsidiary has a United States dollar functional currency, with net assets that are exposed to foreign currency translation risk. The Company has elected not to actively manage this exposure at this time. For the period ended September 30, 2016, with other variables unchanged, a 1% strengthening of the United States dollar against the Canadian dollar would result in no decrease or increase to the Company's net loss and comprehensive loss.

Critical Accounting Estimates and Judgments

The preparation of financial statements requires management to make certain estimates, judgments and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements, and reported amounts of expenses during the reporting period. Actual outcomes could differ from these estimates. Financial statements include estimates which, by their nature, are uncertain. The impacts of such estimates are pervasive throughout the financial statements, and may require accounting adjustments based on future occurrences. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognized in the period in which the estimate is revised and future periods if the revision affects both current and future periods. These estimates are based on historical experience, current and future economic conditions and other factors, including expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances.

Estimation Uncertainty

The following are key assumptions concerning the future and other key sources of estimation uncertainty that have a significant risk of resulting in a material adjustment to the carrying amount of assets and liabilities within the next financial year:

- i. Provisions for income taxes are made using the best estimate of the amount expected to be paid based on a qualitative assessment of all relevant factors. The Company reviews the adequacy of these provisions at the end of the reporting period. However, it is possible that at some future date an additional liability could result from audits by taxing authorities. Where the final outcome of these tax-related matters is different from the amounts that were originally recorded, such differences will affect the tax provisions in the period in which such determination is made.

Reference should be made to the Company's significant accounting policies contained in Note 2 of the Company's financial statements as at September 30, 2016. These accounting policies can have a significant impact on the financial performance and financial position of the Company.

Recent Accounting Pronouncements

Certain new standards, interpretations and amendments to existing standards have been issued by the IASB or IFRIC that are mandatory for accounting periods beginning after January 1, 2016, or later periods. Updates that are not applicable or are not consequential to the Company may have been excluded from the list below.

The standards and interpretations that is issued, but not yet effective, up to the date of authorization of the September 30, 2016 condensed consolidated interim financial statements are disclosed below. Management anticipates that all of the pronouncements will be adopted in the accounting policy for the first period beginning after the effective date of the pronouncement.

The Company continues to evaluate the impact the implementation of these standards will have on the consolidated financial statements.

Accounting Standards Anticipated to be Effective in future periods:

- IFRS 9 - Financial Instruments. This IFRS introduces new requirements for classifying and measuring financial assets and liabilities and carries over from the requirements of IAS 39 - Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement, Derecognition of Financial Assets and Financial Liabilities. The required adoption date for IFRS 9 is January 1, 2018.
- IFRS 15 - Revenue from Contracts with Customers. This IFRS establishes principles to address the nature, amount, timing and uncertainty of revenue and cash flows arising from an entity's contracts with customers. IFRS 15 will be effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2017, with early adoption permitted.
- IFRS 16 - Leases. This IFRS, which supersedes IAS 17 - Leases, specifies how to recognize, present and disclose leases. The standard provides a single lessee accounting model, requiring the recognition of assets and liabilities for all leases, unless the lease term is 12 months or less or the underlying asset has a low value. IFRS 16 is effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2019, with early adoption permitted if IFRS 15 has also been applied.

Commitments

The Company currently has no commitments.

Off-Balance Sheet Arrangements

The Company has no off-balance sheet arrangements.

Disclosure Controls and Procedures

Management has established disclosure controls and procedures for the Company in order to provide reasonable assurance the information is made known to it in a timely manner, particularly during the period in which the annual and quarterly filings were being prepared.

Legal Matters

The Company is not currently, and has not at any time during its most recently completed financial year, been a party to, nor has any of its property been the subject of, any material legal proceedings or regulatory actions.

Proposed Transactions

As is typical of the resource exploration and development industry, the Company is continually reviewing potential merger, acquisition, investment and joint venture transactions and opportunities that could enhance shareholder value. At present, there are no transactions pending that would affect the Company's financial condition, results of operations or cash flows from any asset.

Post Reporting Date Event

There were no adjusting or significant non-adjusting events that occurred between September 30, 2016 and the date of this report that have not already been disclosed elsewhere in this MD&A.

Risk and Uncertainties

The Company's principal activity involved the exploration and development of resources interests. Companies in this industry are subject to many risks including, but not limited to, environmental, fluctuating commodity prices, social, political, financial and economic risk. Additionally, few exploration projects successfully achieve development due to factors that cannot be predicted or foreseen.

The risk and uncertainties described in this section are considered by management to be the most important in the context of the Company's business.

Environmental Factors – Environmental legislation is evolving in a manner which will require stricter standards and enforcement, increased fines and penalties for non-compliance, more stringent environmental assessments of proposed projects, and a heightened degree of responsibility for companies and their officers, directors and employees. There is no assurance that future changes in environmental regulation, if any, will not adversely affect the Company's operations or result in substantial costs and liabilities in the future.

Governmental Regulation – Exploration and development will be affected to varying degrees by: (i) government regulations relating to such matters as environmental protection, health, safety and labour; (ii) restrictions on production, price controls, and tax increases; (iii) maintenance of interests; (iv) tenure; and (v) expropriation. There is no assurance that future changes in such regulation, if any, will not adversely affect the Company's operations.

Financing Ability – The Company's ability to continue exploration, development, and acquisition efforts will be largely reliant on its continued attractiveness to equity investors. The Company will incur operating losses as it continues to expend funds to explore and develop its properties and possibly other properties. There is no guarantee that the Company will be able to develop any of its properties to commercial production. Furthermore, should the Company require additional capital, failure to raise such capital could result in delay or indefinite postponement of exploration and development activities.

Exploration and Development – Exploration is highly speculative in nature, involving many risks, and frequently is unsuccessful. No assurance can be given that exploration programs will result in the definition of reserves or that reserves may be economically developed. The long-term profitability of the Company's operations will be in part directly related to the cost and success of its exploration programs, which may be affected by a number of factors which are beyond the control of the Company.

Operating Hazards and Risks – The work that the Company proposes to undertake will be subject to all the hazards and risks normally incidental to such activities, any of which could result in work stoppages and damage to persons or property or the environment and possible legal liability for any and all damage. The Company could incur significant costs that could have a material adverse effect upon its financial condition.

Commodity Prices – The price of commodities has fluctuated dramatically, particularly in recent years, and is affected by numerous factors beyond the Company's control. The effect of the volatility and therefore the economic viability of the Company's interests cannot be accurately predicted at this time. This could adversely affect the Company's operations.

Dependence on Key Employees – The Company’s future growth and its ability to develop its projects depends, to a significant extent, on its ability to attract and retain highly qualified personnel. The Company is highly dependent on the principal members of its senior management group and the loss of their services could impede the Company’s business strategy and growth.

Conflicts of Interest – Certain of the Company’s directors and officers serve or may agree to serve as directors or officers of other reporting companies or may have significant shareholdings in other reporting companies and, to the extent that such other companies may participate in ventures in which the Company may participate, the directors of the Company may have a conflict of interest in negotiating and concluding terms respecting the extent of such participation. In the event that such a conflict of interest arises at a meeting of the Company’s directors, a director who has such a conflict will abstain from voting for or against the approval of such participation or such terms.

Competition – The industry is intensely competitive in all its phases. The Company competes with many companies possessing greater financial resources and technical facilities than itself for the acquisition of concessions, claims, leases and other interests as well as for the recruitment and retention of qualified employees.

No Dividends – The Company has not paid any dividends on its common shares during the past. Any decision to pay dividends on its shares in the future will be dependent upon the requirements of the Company to finance future growth, the financial condition of the Company and other factors which the board of directors of the Company may consider appropriate in the circumstances.

Certificate Of Compliance

The undersigned hereby certifies that:

1. The undersigned is a director and/or senior officer of the Issuer and has been duly authorized by a resolution of the board of directors of the Issuer to sign this Quarterly Listing Statement.
2. As of the date hereof there is no material information concerning the Issuer which has not been publicly disclosed.
3. The undersigned hereby certifies to the Exchange that the Issuer is in compliance with the requirements of applicable securities legislation (as such term is defined in National Instrument 14-101) and all Exchange Requirements (as defined in CNSX Policy 1).
4. All of the information in this Form 5 Quarterly Listing Statement is true.

Dated: November 8, 2016.

Dela Salem
Name of Director or Senior Officer

"Dela Salem"
Signature

Chief Financial Officer
Official Capacity

Issuer Details		For Quarter Ended	Date of Report
Name of Issuer		September 30, 2016	2016/11/08
Outrider Energy Corp.			
Issuer Address			
3123-595 Burrard St.			
City/Province/Postal Code		Issuer Fax No.	Issuer Telephone No.
Vancouver, BC, V7X 1J1		(604)-609-6144	(604)-609-6131
Contact Name		Contact Position	Contact Telephone No.
Eileen Au		Corporate Secretary	(604)-609-5134
Contact Email Address		Web Site Address	
eau@jproust.ca		www.outriderenergy.com	